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Follow-up Staff Questions:  

WDI Responses 

 

Ref: 1595 Analysis Workform submitted November 22, 2018 (excerpt below) 

 

 

 

1. Total Balances approved for disposition on the 1595 Workform for 2012 do not 
match the approved settlement agreement for both of the riders on the Workform. 
Please explain and provide a corrected version of the Workform. 
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WDI Response: 
 
The following is an excerpt from our approved Settlement proposal for WDI’s 
2012 Cost of Service. This chart more clearly shows the Principal and Interest 
that was approved for disposal.  
 

 
 
WDI inadvertently entered the approved disposition numbers PLUS the unbilled 
entry for December which is why the balances are different. WDI has corrected 
and will resubmit the 1595 Analysis Workform for 2012. 
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2. The1562 rate rider has not been shown on the 1595 Workform. Please provide 
1595 Workform for this rate rider that was also approved in 2012. 
 

Ref: 1595 Analysis Workform submitted November 22, 2018 (excerpt below) 

 
WDI Response: 
 
The 1562 Rate Rider was approved as a separate Rate Rider and was not included in 
the Account 1595. WDI is demonstrating below the Settlement Proposal where 1562 
was determined. 
  

 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CLASSIFICATION: 

PILs Disposition Rate Rider – effective until November 30, 2013 $/kWh (0.0038) 

 

The 1562 Rate Rider was completely disposed of except for a small balance that was 
moved to the 1595 Sub-Account for the 2012 disposals. 
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3. Total Balances approved for disposition on the 1595 Workform for 2016  

(-$270,264) do not match the approved settlement agreement for both of the 
riders on the Workform. Please explain and provide a correct version of the 
Workform. 

EB-2015-0107 – Deferral and Variance Account Disposition 

 
 

WDI Response: 
 

WDI was approved for a disposition of $(270,264). The principal amount shown in the 
chart above does not include Account 1568. The total of the principal disposition of the 
above account is $(279,443) with the addition of Account 1598 of $17,781 the principal 
total becomes $(261,662) which agrees with the Principal Disposition of the 1595 
Workform for 2016. 

The interest for the above accounts totaled $(9,776) with the addition of the interest 
from Account 1568 of $675 the total interest becomes $(9,101) which agrees to the 
Interest Disposition of the 1595 Workform for 2016. 

No corrections to the Workform are needed. 
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Ref: Additional Information filed November 22, 2018, DVA Continuity Schedule 
filed November 22, 2018 

Wasaga Distribution has stated that it discovered an error on the DVA Continuity 
Schedule that was originally submitted, but has provided no explanation of the error 
involved. 

4. What is the nature of the error? Please describe in detail as to what and how the 
error was made. 

WDI Response: 
A discussion occurred with OEB staff – specifically Dan Gapic and he pointed out an 
entry error that was made on the continuity schedule. During the conversation with 
Board staff WDI explained that it would correct the entry error when it submitted the 
follow up questions from OEB Staff. 
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5. Please explain why the transactions for Account 1595 (2012) in year 2013 were 

changed from a debit of $967,932 (original version) to a debit of $1,091,369 
(November 22nd version), an increase of a debit amount of $123,437? 

6. Please explain why the transactions for Account 1595 (2012) in year 2014 were 
changed from a debit of $1,041,326 (original version) to a debit of $1,126,291 
(November 22nd version), an increase of a debit amount of $84,965? 

7. Please explain why is there an interest amount of a debit of $75,711 recorded in 
2016 on a beginning balance of $38,699, and ending balance of $118,023 for 
account 1595 (2014). The average balance being $78,361, this works out to 97% 
interest. Please explain, and adjust the evidence as necessary. 

Ref: DVA Continuity Schedule filed November 22, 2018 

8. Please explain the variances between RRR 2.1.7 for 2017 vs. 2017 Balances per 
the Continuity Schedule.  

WDI Response: 

The following is the response to Questions 5 to 8 which were all explained on 
the original submission of WDI’s IRM Rate Application. 

Excerpts of the explanation for the differences were all explained during the 
initial Managers Summary of the IRM Rate Application: 

From page 12: 
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From page 12 to page 18 of the Manager’s summary are of the differences were 
explained but the main points above were the basis for all the revisions. 

 

Ref: IRM Rate Generator Model filed November 22, 2018 and Additional 
Information #2. Filed November 22, 2018, WDI Proposed Rate Riders for 1595 Sub-
Accounts 

9. The two columns highlighted below (see Excerpt from IRM Rate Generator Model 
– Continuity Schedule) total to a credit of $285,930. This should be the claim 
amount. This total does not match the total of the two rate riders Wasaga has 
proposed for Account 1595 (see page 6 of Wasaga Distribution’s responses to OES 
staff interrogatories). The net of the two amounts allocated is a net credit of 
$406,041. Please explain the discrepancy between Tab 3 Continuity Schedule and 
the evidence contained on page 6 of Wasaga Distribution’s interrogatory responses. 

 

WDI Response: 

The IRM Rate Generator Model is correct. The main data entry error on WDI’s 
responses was missing the GA Principal amount in 1595-2014. WDI has corrected the 
entry error and recalculated the proposed separate Rate Riders for these accounts (if 
this is the decision OEB Staff chooses to take.)  
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10. Wasaga Distribution has proposed to create separate rate riders for Account 
1595. This proposal is not consistent with the OEB policy, where all Group 1 
accounts (excluding GA) are grouped together to create the rate rider. Please 
provide rationale for deviating from the OEB policy. 

WDI Response: 

In discussions with OEB staff it was felt that this would be a more favourable and 
equitable division of the 1595 Sub-Accounts that go back to 2011. This method would 
also not create an inequity to one class of customers. WDI felt that this was fairer 
proposal than lumping them in with all Group 1 accounts.  
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11. Please recalculate rate riders consistent with the OEB policy for Group 1 
accounts (i.e. including all 1595 sub-accounts). 

12. Please recalculate bill impacts using the recalculated rate riders for Group 1 that 
include all sub-accounts of Account 1595. 

WDI Response: 

WDI will provide both of these requests in a new IRM Rate Generator and provide 
bill impact charts below. 

 

 

 

All of which is respectfully submitted. 


